Organic revenues $ 3,669  $ 3,490  5 %

 Current period acquisition and divestiture revenues reflect revenues in the current as reported figures for 12 months from closing of each
acquisition. For the three months ended March 31, 2023, Defense Solutions segment acquisition and divestiture revenues include the
acquisition of Cobham Special Missions that was completed on October 30, 2022. Year ago acquisition and divestiture revenues reflect
revenues from assets subsequently divested. For the three months ended April 1, 2022, Defense Solutions segment acquisitions and
divestiture revenue include the Aviation & Missile Solutions LLC (AMS) divestiture that was completed on April 29, 2022.

(1)

(1)

(1)

12

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted
EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the three months ended March 31, 2023:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs
Amortization of

acquired intangibles
Non-GAAP

results
Operating income $ 265  $ 3  $ 52  $ 320
Non-operating expense, net (58) —  —  (58)
Income before income taxes 207  3  52  262
Income tax expense (43) (1) (13) (57)
Net income 164  2  39  205
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interest 2  —  —  2

Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 162  $ 2  $ 39  $ 203

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 1.17  $ 0.01  $ 0.28  $ 1.47
Diluted shares 138  138  138  138

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles Non-GAAP results

Net income $ 164  $ 2  $ 39  $ 205
Income tax expense 43  1  13  57
Income before income taxes 207  3  52  262
Depreciation expense 30  —  —  30
Amortization of intangibles 52  —  (52) —
Interest expense, net 54  —  —  54
EBITDA $ 343  $ 3  $ —  $ 346
EBITDA margin 9.3 % 9.4 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

 Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustment presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-GAAP earnings per share due to
rounding.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

13

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted
EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the three months ended April 1, 2022:

Three Months Ended April 1, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs
Amortization of

acquired intangibles Non-GAAP results

Operating income $ 271  $ 3  $ 58  $ 332
Non-operating expense, net (49) —  —  (49)
Income before income taxes 222  3  58  283
Income tax expense (45) (1) (14) (60)
Net income 177  2  44  223
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interest 2  —  —  2

Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 175  $ 2  $ 44  $ 221

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 1.25  $ 0.01  $ 0.31  $ 1.58
Diluted shares 140  140  140  140

Three Months Ended April 1, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles Non-GAAP results

Net income $ 177 $ 2  $ 44  $ 223
Income tax expense 45 1  14  60
Income before income taxes 222 3  58  283
Depreciation expense 26 —  —  26
Amortization of intangibles 59 —  (58) 1
Interest expense, net 48 —  —  48
EBITDA $ 355 $ 3  $ —  $ 358
EBITDA margin 10.2 % 10.2 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

 Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustment presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-GAAP earnings per share due to
rounding.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

14

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income by reportable segment and Corporate to operating income:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin
Defense Solutions $ 147  $ —  $ 30  $ 177  8.4 %
Civil 40  —  16  56  6.4 %
Health 107  —  6  113  15.9 %
Corporate (29) 3  —  (26) NM
Total $ 265  $ 3  $ 52  $ 320  8.7 %

Three Months Ended April 1, 2022

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin

Defense Solutions $ 133  $ —  $ 33  $ 166  8.1 %
Civil 43  —  18  61  7.7 %
Health 118  —  7  125  19.2 %
Corporate (23) 3  —  (20) NM
Total $ 271  $ 3  $ 58  $ 332  9.5 %

NM - Not Meaningful

15

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except percentages)

The following table presents the reconciliation of non-GAAP free cash flow to net cash provided by operating activities as well as the
calculation of operating cash flow and non-GAAP free cash flow conversion ratios:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023 April 1, 2022

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities $ (98) $ 93
Payments for property, equipment and software (39) (28)
Non-GAAP free cash flow $ (137) $ 65

Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 162  $ 175